



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST
COMPANY, a bank organized under
the laws of the state of North Carolina;
Assignee of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee,
a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

HATEM G. EID A/K/A
HATEM EID;
YVETTE EID,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

Case No. 385, 2014

On Appeal from the Superior Court
in and for New Castle County
C.A. No. N11L-12-270-CEB

APPELLANT'S THIRD CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Robert T. Aulgur, Jr. (No. 165)
WHITTINGTON & AULGUR
651 N. Broad St., Suite 206
P.O. Box 1040
Middletown, DE 19709
(302) 378-1661

*Counsel for Branch Banking and
Trust Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Parties	6
B. Mr. Eid Executes the Loan Documents	6
C. The Transfers of the Note.....	6
D. The Assignment of the Mortgage From MERS to BB&T	7
E. The Eids Default on the Loan.....	9
F. BB&T Files Suit and Seeks Summary Judgment.....	9
G. The Court Grants Summary Judgment for BB&T on the Issue of Liability.	10
H. The Eids Take an Interlocutory Appeal From the Summary Judgment Opinion.....	11
I. After the Eids Miss the Deadline to Appeal From the Final Judgment, the Trial Court Vacates That Judgment and Enters a New Final Judgment.	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUPERIOR COURT RULE 77(d) PRECLUDES GRANTING THE EIDS' MOTION TO VACATE THE MARCH 20 JUDGMENT.....	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of the Argument	13
1. Rule 77(d) Precludes This Court From Granting the Relief Sought By Defendants.....	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD TO THE RULE 60(b) MOTION.	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16

- C. Argument 16
 - 1. The Trial Court Applied an Incorrect Standard of Review to the Motion to Vacate..... 16
- III. THE EIDS FAILED TO MEET ANY OF THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING A MOTION UNDER RULE 60(b)(1) OR (60(b)(6)..... 18
 - A. Question Presented 18
 - B. Scope of Review 18
 - C. Argument 18
 - 1. The Eids Failed to Meet the Standard to Vacate a Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(1). 18
 - 2. The Eids Failed to Establish the Existence of “Extraordinary Circumstances” To Justify Vacating the Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6). 21
- CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bortugno v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 905 F.2d 674 (2d Cir.1990)	14
<i>Christiana Mall, LLC v. Emory Hill & Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2014).....	4, 16, 18
Del. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)	passim
Del. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	passim
<i>Dixon v. Delaware Olds, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 117 (Del. 1979)	21
<i>Draper King Cole v. Malave</i> , 743 A.2d 672 (Del. 1999).....	22
<i>Faulkner v. M. Davis & Son, Inc.</i> , 991 A.2d 18, 2010 WL 376970 (Del. 2010).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(d).....	14
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998)	4, 14
<i>Hall v. Cmty. Mental Health Ctr. of Beaver Cnty.</i> , 772 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 7663-ML, 2013 WL 492555 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013).....	22
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 654 A.2d 829 (Del. 1995).....	13
<i>Jewell v. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979)	4, 17
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	13, 16, 18
<i>Mizell v. Attorney Gen. of State of N.Y.</i> , 586 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Rice v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , No. 94-3963, 1995 WL 570911 (6th Cir. Sep. 27, 1995).....	20
<i>Riggs v. Riggs</i> , 539 A.2d 163 (Del. 1988).....	5, 22
<i>Sharp v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , CIV.A. 05C-02-037WLW, 2006 WL 337043 (Del. Super. Jan. 24, 2006)	20
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991)	17
<i>Wilson v. Atwood Group</i> , 725 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1984).....	20

Rules

Del. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	10, 11
----------------------------	--------

Del. R. Civ. P. 77(d).....passim
